

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

MICHAEL P. ONDERKO,	:	
	:	CASE NO. 2014-1881
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	& 2014-1962
	:	
vs.	:	On Appeal from the Erie
	:	County Court of Appeals,
SIERRA LOBO, INC.	:	Sixth Appellate District
	:	Case No. E-14-009
Defendant-Appellant.	:	

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE OF OHIO, INC., AND  
OHIO EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE MICHAEL P. ONDERKO**

---

---

Margaret A. O'Bryon (0062047)  
Walter Haverfield LLP  
36711 American Way, Suite 2C  
Avon, Ohio 44011  
(440) 652-1173  
(440) 652-1174 (facsimile)  
[mobryon@walterhav.com](mailto:mobryon@walterhav.com)  
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE  
MICHAEL P. ONDERKO

Paul L. Cox (0007202)  
Chief Counsel  
Fraternal Order of Police of Ohio, Inc.  
222 East Town Street  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 224-5700  
(614) 224-5775 (facsimile)  
[pcox@fopohio.org](mailto:pcox@fopohio.org)  
ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE  
OF OHIO, INC.

Mark J. Valponi (0009527)  
Brian E. Ambrosia (0079455)  
Jennifer B. Orr (0084145)  
Taft Stettinium & Hollister LLP  
200 Public Square, Suite 3500  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2302  
(216) 241-2838  
(216) 241-3707 (facsimile)  
[mvalponi@taftlaw.com](mailto:mvalponi@taftlaw.com)  
[bambrosia@taftlaw.com](mailto:bambrosia@taftlaw.com)  
[jorr@taftlaw.com](mailto:jorr@taftlaw.com)  
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT  
SIERRA LOBO, INC.

Frederick M. Gittes (0031444)

[fgittes@gitteslaw.com](mailto:fgittes@gitteslaw.com)

Jeffrey P. Vardaro (0081819)

[jvardaro@gitteslaw.com](mailto:jvardaro@gitteslaw.com)

The Gittes Law Group

723 Oak Street

Columbus, Ohio 43205

(614) 222-4735

Fax: (614) 221-9655

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE

OHIO EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

Frederic A. Portman (0010382)

Portman & Foley LLP

766 Northwest Blvd.

Columbus, Ohio 43212

(614) 461-1234

(614) 461-9150 (facsimile)

[fportman@pfflaw.com](mailto:fportman@pfflaw.com)

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE

CAPITAL CITY LODGE NO. 9

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Table of Contents** ..... i

**Table of Authorities** ..... ii

**I. STATEMENTS OF INTEREST** ..... 1

**II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 3

**III. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND THE CASE** ..... 6

**IV. LAW AND ARGUMENT**..... 6

**Proposition of Law I: Revised Code Section 4123.90 does not permit an employer to punish an employee for filing an unsuccessful workers’ compensation claim.**

**A. The Plain Language of Section 4123.90 Does Not Require that an Employee Prove the Merits of an Underlying Workers’ Compensation Claim in order to be Protected against Retaliation** ..... 6

**B. Construing Section 4123.90 to Require Proof of the Merits of an Underlying Workers’ Compensation Claim Would Violate the General Assembly’s Express Liberal Construction Rule** ..... 8

**C. The Appellant’s Interpretation Would Render the Statute Ineffective and Procedurally Unworkable** ..... 9

**Proposition of Law II: The failure of an underlying workers’ compensation claim has no *res judicata* effect on a Section 4123.90 retaliation claim.**

**D. The Appellant’s Proposition that an Unsuccessful Workers’ Compensation Injury Claim Should Preclude a Retaliation Claim Is Contrary to this Court’s Jurisprudence and Common Sense** ..... 12

    1. *Workers’ Compensation Injury Claims and Retaliation Claims are Different and Independent of Each Other: An Employee Could Be Improperly Retaliated Against for Filing an Unsuccessful Claim or Fired for Legitimate Reasons after a Successful Claim* ..... 12

    2. *The Win-or-Get-Fired System Proposed by the Appellant Would Force Employees to Fight Their Workers’ Compensation Claims to the Bitter End for the Sole Purpose of Protecting Their Jobs* ..... 15

**V. CONCLUSION** ..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Armstrong v. John R. Jurgensen Co.*,  
136 Ohio St. 3d 589, 2013-Ohio-2237, 90 N.E.2d 568 ..... 4, 10-11

*Bickers v. W. & S. Life Ins. Co.*,  
116 Ohio St.3d 351, 2007-Ohio-6751, 879 N.E.2d 201 ..... 8

*Fort Frye Teachers Ass’n, OEA/NEA v. State Employment Relations Bd.* (1998),  
81 Ohio St.3d 392, 692 N.E.2d 140..... 5, 13

*Holeton v. Crouse Cartage Co.* (2001), 92 Ohio St. 3d 115, 748 N.E.2d 1111 ..... 3, 8

*Johnson v. Univ. of Cincinnati* (6th Cir. 2000), 215 F.3d 561 ..... 5, 8

*Manzer v. Diamond Shamrock Chems. Co.* (6th Cir. 1994), 29 F.3d 1078 ..... 6, 14

*Onderko v. Sierra Lobo, Inc.* (6th Dist.), 2014-Ohio-4115 ..... 15

*Robinson v. Quasar Energy Grp., L.L.C.* (8th Dist.), 2014-Ohio-4218 ..... 5, 8

*State ex rel. Carna v. Teays Valley Local School District Board of Education*,  
131 Ohio St. 3d 478, 2012-Ohio-1484, 967 N.E.2d 193 ..... 7, 10

*Wilson v. Riverside Hospital* (1985), 18 Ohio St. 3d 8, 479 N.E.2d 275 ..... 9

**Statutes**

Ohio Revised Code Section 4112.02(I) ..... 7, 8

Ohio Revised Code Section 4123.90 ..... *passim*

Ohio Revised Code Section 4123.95 ..... 8, 9

Title 42 U.S.C. Section 2000e-3(a) ..... 7, 8
